FY2024 Budget Transfers 
To see if the Randolph Town Council will vote to approve the following transfers: 

Council Order 2023-049 
Payment of Prior Year Unpaid Bill 
To see if the Randolph Town Council will vote to transfer Three Thousand Four Hundred Ten Dollars 
($3,410) to pay certain prior year unpaid bills, as identified in the chart below: 

Explanation: There was a mix-up about whether an FY 2023 outside counsel bill was addressed to the Joint 
Board or the Town.  As a result of the confusion, neither party ever paid the bill.

[...]

the State Sanitary Code, Chapter X, 105 CMR 590. The purpose of the code and the Randolph Food 
Protection is to evaluate, regulate and educate food service workers to ensure that consumers are provided 
food that is safe, unadulterated and honestly presented. In 2023, One Hundred Thirty-Six, (136) food permits 
were issued.  Ninety-Five, (95) of these permits required two, (2) unannounced risk-based food safety 
inspections per year. Over Two Hundred and Forty, (240) risk-based food safety inspections were conducted 
in 2023 by the Randolph Public Health Department.

[...]

condition of the dwelling unit they are occupying. This activity is regulated under 105 CMR 410. The 
purpose of this regulation is to protect the health, safety and wellbeing of the occupants of housing. It 
facilitates the use of legal remedies available to occupants of substandard housing. One Hundred Sixty-One, 
(161) inspections were conducted by the Randolph Public Health Department in 2023. This is an 8% 
decrease in the number of complaints from 2022. 

Nuisance Complaints: Residents of Randolph may file a complaint with the Public Health Department about 
any annoyance or disturbance that causes an unwelcoming distress.

[...]

Household Hazardous Waste and Medication Takeback Day:  On Saturday, August 12, 2023, paint related 
materials, flammable liquids, pesticides, corrosive material, oxidizers, medical waste, televisions, tires and 
other related materials were collected from Three Hundred and Ninety-Two, (392) Randolph residents, 

Nineteen, (19) Holbrook residents, and Thirty-Two (32) Avon residents. Licensed Environmental Services 
contractors legally transported, recycled and treated these materials in an effort to prevent ground water 
contamination from accidental spills and to prevent injury to the general public. In addition, Six Hundred 
and Ninety-One, (691) pounds of used syringes and prescription medications were collected for disposal in 
2023.  

Town-Wide Clean-Up Day: An effort to remove litter, rubbish and garbage that accumulated after a long 
winter in public places. Volunteers were provided with a 5 gallon pail, a litter pick up stick, garbage bags and

[...]

that were vaccinated for rabies in Randolph in 2022. 

Animal Inspection Services: The ACO inspected Two, (2) barns and Twelve, (12) chicken coops within the 
town in 2023. All owners obtained a permit through the town to keep their livestock.  

Dog Licensing: Two Thousand, Two Hundred and Seventy-Five, (2,275) dogs obtained a license in the 
Town of Randolph in 2023. This is a 12% increase from the previous year. 

Stray Dogs: Fifty-Eight, (58) dogs were taken into custody and kept at Randolph Animal Hospital. Five, (5) 
of these strays were re-homed and Fifty-Three, (53) were reunited with their owners.

[...]

voluntarily surrendered by their owners for euthanasia due to multiple repeated incidents. 

Community Health  
For the fourth year in a row, the national pandemic of COVID-19 remained the top priority of the Randolph 
Public Health Department. The pandemic officially ended on May 11, 2023. Throughout 2023, there were 
Six Hundred and Four, (604) confirmed positive cases of COVID-19 in Randolph.  This is a decrease of 88% 

from the year 2022. Public Health staff spent time contact tracing, determining isolation and quarantine times 
for residents, communicating with the public schools, vaccinating Randolph residents and those in

[...]

of the COVID-19 resource center, Cataldo Ambulance Service works with Public Health Staff to administer 
vaccine clinics at the Randolph Town Hall on Thursdays, so residents can continue to protect themselves 
from COVID-19.  

During the time-frame of January 1, 2023 through December 31, 2023, Randolph Public Health 
administered Two Thousand, Six Hundred and Fifty-Four, (2,654) COVID vaccines and Seven Hundred and 
Ninety-Nine, (799) Flu vaccines for a total of Three Thousand, Four Hundred and Fifty-Three, (3,453) 
COVID and Flu vaccines. Patients were administered 1st, 2nd, and booster doses of Pfizer, Moderna, and 
Novavax COVID vaccines. Home visits were made to residents in the community who were otherwise 
unable to come into the clinic to receive a vaccine.